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The following reflects the findings of the California 
Department of Public Health, during an annual 
Ufe Safety Code re·certification survey. The 
findings are in accordance with 42 CFR (Code of 
Federal Regulations) 483.70 (a) and NFPA 
(National Fire Protection Association) 101, Life 
Safety Code 2000 edition, New codes. 

Representing the California Department of Public 
Health: 
29566. 

Census: 94 
K 052 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 
SS=D 

A fire alarm system required for life safety is 
installed, tested, and maintained in accordance 
with NFPA 70 National Electrical Code and NFPA 
72. The system has an approved maintenance 
and testing program .complying with applicable 
requirements of NFPA 70 and 72. 9.6.1.4 

Based on facility failed to protect 
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K 052 Continued From page 1 
the fire alarm panel. This was evidenced by the 
room which housed the fire alarm panel was not 
equipped with a smoke or heat detector. The 
smoke or heat detector acts as a early warning 
system to notify occupants when the panel would 
be in-danger from fire and unable to function. 
This could result in staff unaware of the fire alarm 
panel in danger, delay notification to occupants 
and possible harm to residents and staff, in the 
event of a fire. This affected 9 of 9 smoke 
compartments. 

Findings: 

National Fire Protection Association 72 National 
Fire Alarm Code, 1999 Edition 1w 5.6* Protection 
of Fire Alarm Control Unit(s). In areas that are not 
continuously occupied, automatic smoke 
detection shall be provided at the location of each 
fife alarm control unit (s) to provide notification of 
fire at that location. 
Exception: Where ambient conditions prohibit 
installation of automatic smoke detection, 
automatic heat detection shall be permitted. 

During tour of facility with the Administrator on 
6/19/13, the fire alarm panel was observed. 

At 3: 11 p.m., the fire alarm panel was mounted on 
the wall in the locked generator room located at 
the back of the facility , ground level. The 
generator room was not equipped with a smoke 
or heat detector for the protection of the fire alarm 
panel. 

The above finding was acknowledged by the 
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Administrator at the time and during exit 
conference on 6/20/13. 
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

Required automatic sprinkler systems are 
continuously maintained In reliable operating 
conditi.on and are inspected and tested 
periodically. 18.7.6,4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA25, 
9.7.5 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation, the facility failed to 

maintain their automatic sprinkler system. This 
was evidenced by sprinkler head missing 
escutcheon ring and failure to maintain 18 inches 
clearance space between sprinkler deflector and 
top of storage shelves. An 18" clearance is 
required to be maintained between the sprinkler 
heads and the storage items. If this clearance is 
not maintained, water dispersion from an 
activated sprinkler head would be compromised 
and thereby rendering sprinkler ineffective. The 
escutcheon plate is used to cover the penetration 
around the sprinkler head. This affected 2 of 2 
smoke compartments of the basement. This 
could result in the disruption of the sprinkler spray 
pattern, a delay in extinguishing a fire and 
potential harm to residents and staff, in the event 
of a fire. 

Findings: 

During tour of the facility with the Administration 
on 6/20/13, the sprinkler heads were observed. 
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1. At 10:05 a.m., in the basement kitchen, the 
walk-in freezer sprinkler head was not equipped 
with an escutcheon plate. A foam like-material 
was installed in and around the penetration of the 
sprinkter head. 

2. At 10:25 a.m., the basement emergency 
supplies, storage room had boxes of supplies 
stored on top shelves approximately 13 inches 
from the sprinkler deflectors obstructed the water 
flow pattern of the deflector. 

The above findings were acknowledged by the 
Administrator at the time and during the exit 
conference on 6/20/13. 

K 072 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 
5S=0 

Means of egress are continuously maintained free 
of all obstructions or impediments to full instant 
use in the case of fire or other emergency. No 
furnishings, decorations, or other objects obstruct 
exits, access to, egress from, or visibility of exits. 
7.1.10 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation and interview, the facility 

failed to maintain the access to a primary means 
of escape. This was evidenced by industrial 
copier blocked egress corridor path. This affected 
1 of9 smoke compartments . This could result 
delay the evacuation of residents and staff and 
the increased risk of injury to the residents and 
staff, in the event of a fire. 
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Findings: 

During the facility tour with Administrator on 
6120/13, the egress corridor path was observed. 

At 9:28 a.m., an industrial copier(equipped with a 
fax, scanner and attached computer} blocked the 
corridor egress path by the Administrator office. 
The copier was plugged Into the corridor wall 
outlet. 

The above finding was acknowledged by the 
Administrator at the time and during exit 
conference on 6/20113. 

K 147 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 
SS=D 

Electrical wiring and equipment is in accordance 
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. 9.1.2 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation, the facility f~iled to 

maintain electrical safety. This was evidenced by 
electrical appliances plugged into multi~plug, 
surged protector power strip and not into wall 
oullets. This affected 1 of 9 smoke 
compartments. This could potentially cause a fi re 
and potential harm to residents and staff in the 
event of a fire emergency. 

NFPA 70 Section 400~81999 Ed. Uses not 
permitted . Unless specifically permitted in section 
400-7, flexible cords and cables shall not be used 
for the following: 
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(1) As a substitute for a fixed wiring of a structure 
(2) Where run through holes in walls , structural 
ceilings, suspended ceilings, dropped ceilings, or 
floors. 
(3) Where run through doorways, windows, or 
similar openings 
(4) Where attached to building surfaces 
(5) Where concealed behind building walls, 
structural ceilings, suspended ceilings, or floors 

(6) Where installed in raceways, except as 
otherwise permitted in this code 

Findings: 

During a tour of the facil ity with the Administrator 
on 6/20/13, the corridor rooms were observed. 

At 9:09 a.m., the Occupation Therapy Room had 
a lamp plugged into a multi-plug surge protector 
power strip instead of a wall outlet. 

The above finding was acknowledged by the 
Administrator at the time and during the exit 
conference on 6/20/13. 
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